Public Notice

Public notice: Lyttelton Port Recovery Plan

Following receipt of the draft Lyttelton Port Recovery Plan from Environment Canterbury on 13 August 2015 the Minister for Canterbury Earthquake Recovery, the Hon Gerry Brownlee <u>publicly notified the draft Recovery Plan</u> and called for written comments.

The Minister, having considered the written comments and the requirements of the Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Act, and following amendments to the draft Lyttelton Port Recovery Plan has approved the Lyttelton Port Recovery Plan under section 21(2) of the Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Act 2011.

The preparation of a draft Lyttelton Port Recovery Plan was directed in June 2014 by the Minister under section 16 of the Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Act 2011. In accordance with which the draft Lyttelton Port Recovery Plan was begun by Lyttelton Port Company and then developed by Environment Canterbury.

The Lyttelton Port Recovery Plan has been publicly notified in The Press.

Date published: 23 November 2015, The Press

Related information:

Lyttelton Port Recovery Plan

The Public Notice

Public Notice: Lyttelton Port Recovery Plan - Commencement

Pursuant to section 21(4)(b) of the Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Act 2011, the Minister for Canterbury Earthquake Recovery gives the following notice:

The Minister for Canterbury Earthquake Recovery has approved the Lyttelton Port Recovery Plan under section 21(2) of the Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Act 2011, following amendments to the draft Lyttelton Port Recovery Plan.

The Lyttelton Port Recovery Plan enables the recovery of the Lyttelton Port. It sets out amendments to the Canterbury Regional Policy Statement, Regional Coastal Environment Plan for the Canterbury Region, Christchurch Replacement District Plan, proposed Canterbury Land and Water Regional Plan, and the proposed Canterbury Air Regional Plan. These changes are detailed in the Appendices of the Lyttelton Port Recovery Plan.

The Lyttelton Port Recovery Plan also records commitments and agreements that have been agreed to by the parties during the development of the Recovery Plan.

The Lyttelton Port Recovery Plan helps to give effect to the Recovery Strategy for Greater Christchurch: Mahere Haumanutanga o Waitaha and sits alongside the Land Use Recovery Plan and Christchurch Central Recovery Plan.

The Lyttelton Port Recovery Plan is issued and came into effect on 19 November 2015.

The Lyttelton Port Recovery Plan is available on the Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Authority's website at www.cera.govt.nz

Reference copies of the Lyttelton Port Recovery Plan will be at the Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Authority's office at Level 8, HSBC Tower, 62 Worcester Boulevard, and at Christchurch City, Selwyn District and Waimakariri District Councils offices, main service centres and libraries during normal business hours from Tuesday 24 November.

HON GERRY BROWNLEE,

Minister for Canterbury Earthquake Recovery